
Havant and 
South Downs College 

bus guide
1 September 2022



Free WiFi

USB charging

Cleaner engines

Comfortable seating

brought to you by in partnership with

Keeping you 
in mind

67151

up to
every 7 mins Waterlooville          Cosham          Portsmouth

the Spinnaker
Tower

Guildhall

St John’s
Cathedral

East Side
Plaza

CascadesGunwharf
Quays

HMS Victory

from

leancleangreen
ultra low emission
       engine

pay with cash
pay with contactless
pay with our app...and it’s cheaper!

EMERGENCY
EXIT
break glass

EMERGENCY
EXIT
break glass

door
lift flap &
push button

ramp

we use CCTV on this bus
images are recorded for public safety, 
crime prevention, detection & prosecution of offenders

controlled by FirstGroup plc CCTV Unit    0345 646 0707

First Hampshire & Dorset Ltd.
Empress Road
Southampton  SO14 0JW

UW

EMERGENCY EXIT
push to open

EMERGENCY EXIT
push to open



W
el

co
m

e

for weekend timetables and further information 
about other services and fares please visit: 
firstbus.co.uk/portsmouth

Service 7 City Centre (Civic Offices) 
– Lake Road – North End – 
Hilsea – Cosham – 
Crookhorn – Waterlooville –
Milton Road – Wecock Farm
(Note that the nearest stop for 
South Downs Campus is Crookhorn 
Precinct)

Service 7A Southsea (South Parade 
Pier) - Cosham - Oaklands 
School Grounds

Service 
654

Hambledon – Denmead – 
Waterlooville – South Downs 
Campus – Havant Campus

Service 
SD4

Bishop’s Waltham – 
Swanmore – Wickham – 
Fareham East Street –
Portchester – Cosham –
South Downs Campus – 
Havant Campus

Service 
SD5

Gosport – Elson – Bridge-
mary – Busway – Fareham 
Bus Station – Portchester –
Cosham – South Downs 
Campus – Havant Campus

Service 
SD7

Southsea South Parade Pier 
– Albert Road – Eastney – 
Copnor – Hilsea – A3 –
South Downs Campus



South Downs
Campus

Havant
Campus

654
7

7

SD5

7

SD4

SD7

SD4 SD5654

SD4 SD5654

SD7

calls:

Digital C artography by Pindar C reative
www.pindarcreative.co.uk

South Downs
Campus

Bus Routes

So
ut

h_
D

ow
ns

_C
ol

le
ge

_G
ui

de
.q

xp
_L

ay
ou

t 2
  0

7/
08

/2
01

9 
 1

1:
10

  P
ag

e 
1

Bishop’s Waltham

Swanmore

Wickham

Fareham

Rowner Road
Crossroads

Cosham

Crookhorn Precinct

Oaklands School

Waterlooville

Wecock Farm

Denmead

Hambledon

Hilsea

North End

Portsmouth
City Centre

Civic Offices Southsea

Eastney

Milton

Copnor

Gosport

Portchester
Cosham

QA Steps

South Downs Campus
Terminating

Havant Campus
Terminating

To discover more places
to visit on our network,
scan the QR code below.



5

Monday to Fridays except public holidays

towards Cosham, Waterlooville and Wecock Farm

City Centre Civic Offices - - 05:52 06:10 06:25 06:40 06:55 07:07 07:22 07:35 07:50 08:05 08:05 08:20 08:20
Lake Road Health Centre - - 05:59 06:17 06:32 06:47 07:02 07:14 07:29 07:43 07:58 08:13 08:13 08:28 08:28
North End Junction - - 06:04 06:22 06:37 06:52 07:07 07:19 07:34 07:51 08:06 08:21 08:21 08:36 08:36
Hilsea Lido - - 06:10 06:28 06:43 06:58 07:13 07:25 07:42 07:59 08:14 08:29 08:29 08:44 08:44
Cosham Health Centre 05:38 05:54 06:13 06:31 06:46 07:01 07:16 07:28 07:45 08:02 08:17 08:32 08:32 08:47 08:47
QA Hospital main entrance 05:40 05:56 06:15 06:33 06:48 07:03 07:18 07:30 07:49 08:06 08:21 08:36 08:36 08:51 08:51
Crookhorn Precinct 05:49 06:05 06:24 06:42 06:57 07:12 07:27 07:40 07:59 08:16 08:31 08:46 - 09:01 -
South Downs campus - - - - - - - - - - - - 08:46 - 09:01
Waterlooville Precinct 05:56 06:12 06:31 06:49 07:04 07:19 07:34 07:49 08:08 08:25 08:40 08:55 08:56 09:10 09:11
Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 06:06 06:22 06:41 06:59 07:14 07:29 07:44 07:59 08:18 08:35 08:50 09:05 09:06 09:20 09:21

City Centre Civic Offices 08:40 00 20 40 14:20 14:40 15:00 15:20 15:40 16:00 16:20 16:40 17:00
Lake Road Health Centre 08:48 08 28 48 14:28 14:48 15:08 15:28 15:48 16:08 16:28 16:48 17:08
North End Junction 08:56 16 36 56 14:36 14:56 15:16 15:36 15:56 16:16 16:36 16:56 17:16
Hilsea Lido 09:04 24 44 04 14:44 15:04 15:24 15:44 16:04 16:24 16:44 17:04 17:24
Cosham Health Centre 09:07 27 47 07 14:47 15:07 15:27 15:47 16:07 16:27 16:47 17:07 17:27
QA Hospital main entrance 09:11 31 51 11 14:51 15:11 15:31 15:51 16:11 16:31 16:51 17:11 17:31
Crookhorn Precinct 09:21 41 01 21 15:01 15:22 15:42 16:02 16:22 16:42 17:02 17:22 17:42
South Downs campus - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Waterlooville Precinct 09:30 50 10 30 15:11 15:32 15:52 16:12 16:32 16:52 17:12 17:32 17:52
Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 09:40 00 20 40 15:21 15:42 16:02 16:22 16:42 17:02 17:22 17:42 18:02

7

and 
then 

at
until

Does not operate on school days Operates on school days only



6

Monday to Fridays except public holidays

towards Cosham, Waterlooville and Wecock Farm7
City Centre Civic Offices 17:20 17:40 18:00 18:20 18:40 19:10 19:40 20:10 20:45 21:45 22:45
Lake Road Health Centre 17:28 17:48 18:08 18:28 18:48 19:17 19:47 20:17 20:52 21:52 22:52
North End Junction 17:36 17:56 18:16 18:36 18:53 19:22 19:52 20:22 20:57 21:57 22:57
Hilsea Lido 17:44 18:04 18:24 18:44 18:59 19:28 19:58 20:28 21:03 22:03 23:03
Cosham Health Centre 17:47 18:07 18:27 18:47 19:02 19:31 20:01 20:31 21:06 22:06 23:06
QA Hospital main entrance 17:51 18:11 18:31 18:49 19:04 19:33 20:03 20:33 21:08 22:08 23:08
Crookhorn Precinct 18:02 18:21 18:41 18:58 19:13 19:42 20:12 20:42 21:17 22:17 23:17
South Downs campus - - - - - - - - - - -
Waterlooville Precinct 18:11 18:30 18:50 19:05 19:20 19:49 20:19 20:49 21:24 22:24 23:24
Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 18:21 18:40 19:00 19:15 19:30 19:59 20:29 20:59 21:34 22:34 23:34

Make a study 
timetable in your first 

week. Make it realistic, 

because let’s face it, 

nobody is going to able 

to study five hours a 

night every weekday.timetables are subject to change. Please check online 
timetables before travelling.
visit: firstbus.co.uk/portsmouth



7

Monday to Fridays except public holidays

towards Waterlooville, Cosham and City Centre7
Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 05:30 05:50 06:10 06:30 06:50 07:10 07:25 07:40 07:55 08:10 08:25 08:42 08:57 09:12
Waterlooville Precinct 05:40 06:00 06:20 06:40 07:00 07:20 07:35 07:53 08:08 08:23 08:38 08:55 09:10 09:25
Crookhorn Precinct 05:46 06:06 06:26 06:46 07:06 07:26 07:44 08:02 08:17 08:32 08:47 09:04 09:19 09:34
South Downs campus - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
QA Hospital main entrance 05:55 06:15 06:35 06:55 07:15 07:35 07:55 08:13 08:28 08:43 08:58 09:15 09:30 09:45
Cosham Health Centre 05:58 06:18 06:38 06:58 07:18 07:38 07:58 08:16 08:31 08:46 09:01 09:18 09:33 09:48
Hilsea Lido 06:02 06:22 06:42 07:02 07:22 07:42 08:02 08:20 08:35 08:50 09:05 09:22 09:37 09:52
North End Junction 06:07 06:27 06:47 07:07 07:27 07:50 08:10 08:28 08:43 08:58 09:13 09:30 09:44 09:59
Lake Road Health Centre 06:12 06:32 06:52 07:12 07:32 07:59 08:19 08:37 08:52 09:07 09:22 09:37 09:51 10:06
City Centre Civic Offices 06:19 06:39 06:59 07:19 07:42 08:09 08:29 08:47 09:02 09:17 09:32 09:46 10:00 10:15

Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 27 47 07 15:28 15:28 15:49 16:09 16:29 16:49 17:09 17:29 17:49 18:09 18:27
Waterlooville Precinct 40 00 10 15:41 15:41 16:02 16:22 16:42 17:02 17:22 17:42 18:02 18:22 18:40
Crookhorn Precinct 48 08 28 15:49 - 16:10 16:30 16:50 17:10 17:30 17:50 18:10 18:30 18:48
South Downs campus - - - - 15:50 - - - - - - - - -
QA Hospital main entrance 59 19 39 16:00 16:00 16:21 16:41 17:01 17:21 17:41 18:01 18:21 18:41 18:57
Cosham Health Centre 02 22 42 16:03 16:03 16:24 16:44 17:04 17:24 17:44 18:04 18:24 18:44 19:00
Hilsea Lido 06 26 46 16:07 16:07 16:28 16:48 17:08 17:28 17:48 18:08 18:28 18:48 19:04
North End Junction 13 33 53 16:14 16:14 16:35 16:55 17:15 17:35 17:55 18:15 18:35 18:53 19:09
Lake Road Health Centre 20 40 00 16:21 16:21 16:42 17:02 17:22 17:42 18:02 18:22 18:42 18:58 19:14
City Centre Civic Offices 29 49 09 16:30 16:30 16:51 17:11 17:31 17:51 18:11 18:31 18:51 19:05 19:21

and 
then 

at

until

Does not operate on school days Operates on school days only



8

Monday to Fridays except public holidays

towards Waterlooville, Cosham and City Centre7
Wecock Farm Blackbird Close 18:47 19:07 19:27 19:47 20:09 20:39 21:39
Waterlooville Precinct 18:57 19:17 19:37 19:57 20:19 20:49 21:49
Crookhorn Precinct 19:03 19:23 19:43 20:03 20:25 20:55 21:55
South Downs campus - - - - - - -
QA Hospital main entrance 19:12 19:32 19:52 20:12 20:34 21:04 22:04
Cosham Health Centre 19:15 19:35 19:55 20:15 20:37 21:07 22:07
Hilsea Lido 19:19 19:39 19:59 20:19 20:41 21:11 22:11
North End Junction 19:24 19:44 20:04 20:24 20:46 21:16 22:16
Lake Road Health Centre 19:29 19:49 20:09 20:29 20:51 21:21 22:21
City Centre Civic Offices 19:36 19:56 20:16 20:36 20:58 21:28 22:28

You’ll be working 
really hard the next 

two years, but don’t 

forget to take some 

down time. You can get 
to loads of 

destinations on one of 

our buses, make a day 

of it with your mates 
old and new. timetables are subject to change. Please check online 

timetables before travelling.
visit: firstbus.co.uk/portsmouth



9

College/School days only

towards Cosham and Oaklands School

towards City Centre and South Parade Pier

7A
South Parade Pier - 07:49
Kings Road Junction 07:41 -
City Centre South 07:49 -
Lake Road Health Centre 07:57 -
Fratton Bridge - 08:01
North End Junction 08:05 08:11
Hilsea Lido 08:12 08:17
Cosham Health Centre 08:15 08:20
Crookhorn Precinct 08:24 08:29
Oaklands School grounds 08:30 08:35

Oaklands School grounds 15:45 15:46
Crookhorn Precinct 15:49 15:50
Cosham Health Centre 15:57 15:58
Hilsea Lido 16:01 16:02
North End Junction 16:08 16:09
Lake Road Health Centre 16:15 -
City Centre South 16:23 -
Kings Road Junction 16:30 -
Fratton Bridge - 16:19
South Parade Pier 16:39 16:31



10

College/School days only

towards Oaklands School, South Downs Campus and Havant Campus

towards South Downs Campus, Waterlooville, Denmead and Hambledon

654
Hambledon The Gardens 08:21
Denmead Green 08:29
Sunnymead Drive 08:37
Oaklands School 08:45
South Downs Campus 08:52
Havant Campus 09:01

Oaklands School grounds 15:50 - -
Havant Campus - 16:40 -
South Downs Campus - 16:50 16:53
Waterlooville Precinct 15:55 - 17:01
Cowplain Community School 16:02 - -
The Falcon 16:13 - -
Denmead Green 16:18 - 17:10
Hambledon The Gardens 16:24 - 17:18

This service operates as SD5



11

College/School days only

towards Wickham, 
Fareham, South Downs
and Havant Campus

towards Wickham 
and Bishops Waltham

SD4

Bishops Waltham The Square 08:05
Bishops Waltham Cricklemede 08:12
Swanmore Post Office 08:17
Waltham Chase Forest Gardens 08:22
Shedfield Church Road 08:25
Wickham Square 08:30
Crockerhill Forest Lane 08:35
Wickham Road Rbt 08:40
Fareham East Street 08:45
The Seagull 08:52
Portchester Precinct 08:55
Northarbour Racecourse Lane 08:59
QA Steps 09:05
South Downs Campus 09:13
Havant Campus 09:23

Fareham Bus Station   17:25
Wickham Road Rbt 17:31
Crockerhill Forest Lane 17:38
Wickham Square 17:43
Shedfield Church Road 17:48
Waltham Chase Forest Gardens 17:51
Swanmore St Barnabas Church 17:56
Bishops Waltham Cricklemede 18:01
Bishops Waltham The Square 18:08

Awaits the arrival of 
service SD5 from South 
Downs Campus, due at 
Fareham Bus Station 
at 1720



12

College/School days only

towards Fareham, 
Portchester, South Downs
and Havant Campus

towards Portchester,
Fareham and Gosport

SD5

Gosport Bus Station 07:53
The Crossways/Forton Road 08:04
Elson Church 08:11
Rowner Crossroads 08:18
Wych Lane Swan Court 08:24
Hoeford BRT 08:31
Fareham Train Station 08:36
Fareham Bus Station arrive 08:40
Fareham Bus Station depart 08:42
Portchester The Seagull 08:55
Portchester Precinct 08:58
Northarbour Racecourse Lane 09:02
QA Steps 09:08
South Downs Campus 09:16
Havant Campus 09:26

Havant Campus 16:40
South Downs Campus 16:50
QA Steps 16:58
Northarbour Racecourse Lane 17:04
Portchester Precinct 17:08
Portchester The Seagull 17:11
Fareham Bus Station arrive 17:20
Fareham Bus Station depart 17:22
Fareham Train Station 17:26
Hoeford BRT 17:31
Wych Lane Swan Court 17:33
Rowner Crossroads 17:38
Elson Church 17:45
The Crossways/Forton Road 17:51
Gosport Bus Station 18:02



13

College/School days only

towards South Downs towards South 
Parade Pier

SD7

South Parade Pier 08:35
Albert Road Lights 08:40
Eastney Health Centre 08:44
Copnor Bridge 08:57
Hilsea Lido 09:10
South Downs Campus 09:20

South Downs campus 16:40
Hilsea Lido 16:50
Copnor Bridge 17:03
Eastney Health Centre 17:16
Albert Road Lights 17:20
South Parade Pier 17:25



from

www.firstbus.co.uk/portsmouth

fares | timetables | information

First Bus app
payments

contactless
payments

mTicket

download the 
First Bus app now.



customer services
0345 646 0707

or visit our travel shop within 
the Hard Interchange 

correct at time of print: August 2022

firstbus.co.uk/portsmouth

search @FirstPortsmouth
follow FirstSolent


